September 5, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, September 5,
2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 28, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the various activities of the
county crews which include blading, shoulder work, mowing, rock hauling and ditching.

The Board discussed the price increase for the disposal of large truck tires at the Wapello
County landfill. The price would increase to $300 per ton, in addition to the cost of hauling them
to Ottumwa.

The Board reviewed and discussed dispatch services. They asked Kaitlin Sedore, Dispatch
Supervisor, to provide additional information regarding calls for service and phone calls for non-
dispatch duties. No action was taken.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve the use of the west side of the courtyard to Dave Davis for the Giant Pumpkin Bash which
is scheduled for Saturday, September 30, 2023.

The Board discussed the ownership of inventory at the Davis Center/Optimae Facility, in
preparation for the negotiation of the lease agreement. No action was taken.

The Board met with Don Brown and Michael Clancy from Renodry USA. They presented
information regarding their Company’s process that dries out foundations of buildings from the
ground up. It provides a permanent solution to moisture damage. After taking moisture
measurements in the courthouse, they will provide the Board with a cost estimate for the service.
No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

AARON GINGERICH
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

SPRVS-gazebo 44500.00
SPRVS-audit fee 12500.00
Multiple departments 696.41

BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY REC-office supplies 100.00
BSI BIG STATE INDUSTR'L SUPPLY INC SR-Parts 123.97
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC SR-Engineering 4518.07
CITIZENS MUTUAL Multiple departments 3042.73
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD GA-utilities 300.00
DAVID HENDERSON SPRVS-educ/training/sch 12.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER SPRVS-Bridge replacmnt 39937.48
DENISE PAYNE GA-rent 300.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO SR-Fuel 23907.47
GEOCOMM E911-GIS updates/maint 6000.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST SR-Parts 292.79
LACAL EQUIPMENT INC SR-Parts 1291.96
LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC SR-Repair Liner 50.00
MEGAN CLYMAN REC-mileage/meals ISAC 292.13
METAL CULVERTS INC SR-Pipe 12162.96
MIKE JOHNSON TREAS-mileage ISAC 120.00
NACVSO-NAT'L ASSN CO VET SVC OFC VA-training/educ 350.00
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS SR-Signs 2518.41
QUILL CORP REC-office supplies 183.83
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER CONSV-utilities 110.46
RYSDAM CONSTRUCTION SR-L-C0O26-26 g bridge 35527.96



SCANTRON CORP, PREV: HARLAND TECH
SNAP ON

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC

ST OF IA-DEPT OF INSP, APPEALS
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

US CELLULAR - PALATINE

WIGGY ELECTRIC INC

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IA, IADEPT REV
VALIC RETIREMENT

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN

DATA-Server replacement
SR-Supplies

SR-Water
SR-Registration
DATA-Sub fee/property tax
SHER-cellular svc
SPRVS-gazebo

AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE
CHILD SUPPORT
IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT
AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX

11053.88
288.45
27.00
40.00
26933.29
987.02
4947.00
774.82
480.00
5,212.53
154,860.87
75.00
346.14
58,842.42
124.55
79,968.84
11,232.86
5,766.45
774.82
480.00
5,212.53
154,860.87

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




