September 5, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, September 5, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 28, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the various activities of the county crews which include blading, shoulder work, mowing, rock hauling and ditching.

The Board discussed the price increase for the disposal of large truck tires at the Wapello County landfill. The price would increase to \$300 per ton, in addition to the cost of hauling them to Ottumwa.

The Board reviewed and discussed dispatch services. They asked Kaitlin Sedore, Dispatch Supervisor, to provide additional information regarding calls for service and phone calls for non-dispatch duties. No action was taken.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve the use of the west side of the courtyard to Dave Davis for the Giant Pumpkin Bash which is scheduled for Saturday, September 30, 2023.

The Board discussed the ownership of inventory at the Davis Center/Optimae Facility, in preparation for the negotiation of the lease agreement. No action was taken.

The Board met with Don Brown and Michael Clancy from Renodry USA. They presented information regarding their Company's process that dries out foundations of buildings from the ground up. It provides a permanent solution to moisture damage. After taking moisture measurements in the courthouse, they will provide the Board with a cost estimate for the service. No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AARON GINGERICH	SPRVS-gazebo	44500.00
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC	SPRVS-audit fee	12500.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Multiple departments	696.41
BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY	REC-office supplies	100.00
BSI BIG STATE INDUSTR'L SUPPLY INC	SR-Parts	123.97
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	SR-Engineering	4518.07
CITIZENS MUTUAL	Multiple departments	3042.73
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-utilities	300.00
DAVID HENDERSON	SPRVS-educ/training/sch	12.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SPRVS-Bridge replacmnt	39937.48
DENISE PAYNE	GA-rent	300.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Fuel	23907.47
GEOCOMM	E911-GIS updates/maint	6000.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-Parts	292.79
LACAL EQUIPMENT INC	SR-Parts	1291.96
LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC	SR-Repair Liner	50.00
MEGAN CLYMAN	REC-mileage/meals ISAC	292.13
METAL CULVERTS INC	SR-Pipe	12162.96
MIKE JOHNSON	TREAS-mileage ISAC	120.00
NACVSO-NAT'L ASSN CO VET SVC OFC	VA-training/educ	350.00
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS	SR-Signs	2518.41
QUILL CORP	REC-office supplies	183.83
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	CONSV-utilities	110.46
RYSDAM CONSTRUCTION	SR-L-CO26-26 g bridge	35527.96

SCANTRON CORP, PREV: HARLAND TECH	DATA-Server replacement	11053.88
SNAP ON	SR-Supplies	288.45
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Water	27.00
ST OF IA-DEPT OF INSP, APPEALS	SR-Registration	40.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	DATA-Sub fee/property tax	26933.29
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SHER-cellular svc	987.02
WIGGY ELECTRIC INC	SPRVS-gazebo	4947.00
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	774.82
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	480.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	5,212.53
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	154,860.87
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	75.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	346.14
IPERS	IPERS 01	58,842.42
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	124.55
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	79,968.84
TREASURER STATE OF IA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	11,232.86
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	5,766.45
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	774.82
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	480.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	5,212.53
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	154,860.87

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	
COMMISSIONER OF BEBETIONS	
